TBS2000B Series
Digital Storage Oscilloscopes
Service Manual
Register now!
Click the following link to protect your product.
077-1539-02
Copyright © Tektronix. All rights reserved. Licensed software products are owned by Tektronix or its subsidiaries or suppliers, and are

These terms may appear on the product:
• DANGER indicates an injury hazard immediately accessible as you read the marking.
• WARNING indicates an injury hazard not immediately accessible as you read the marking.
• CAUTION indicates a hazard to property including the product.
When this symbol is marked on the product, be sure to consult the manual to find out the nature of the potential hazards and
any actions which have to be taken to avoid them. (This symbol may also be used to refer the user to ratings in the manual.)
The following symbols may appear on the product:
Important safety information
TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Service Manual 9
Preface
This service manual provides information that you need to troubleshoot, disassemble, and replace parts on the following Tektronix
oscilloscopes:
Model Bandwidth Channels
TBS2072B 70 MHz 2
TBS2102B 100 MHz 2
TBS2202B 200 MHz 2
TBS2074B 70 MHz 4
TBS2104B 100 MHz 4
TBS2204B 200 MHz 4
Manual conventions
This manual uses certain conventions that you should become familiar with before performing service.
Modules
Throughout this manual, any replaceable component, assembly, or part is referred to by the term module.

About this task
You need the following equipment to troubleshoot the instrument.
Tools and equipment Example
DMM 3.5 digits or above
Troubleshooting procedure
Use the following flowcharts to troubleshoot an instrument failure. Begin with the Primary troubleshooting flowchart.
Warning: Before removing the cabinet, disconnect the power cord from the line voltage source. Failure to do so could cause
serious injury or death.
CAUTION: When you operate the four-channel instrument with the cabinet removed, the system fan will not cool the instrument.
You must provide an external fan to cool the interior of the instrument. Failure to do so could cause instrument damage.
Maintenance
TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Service Manual 19
Primary troubleshooting flowchart
Figure 3: Primary troubleshooting procedure flowchart
Maintenance
TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Service Manual 20
AC Power Supply module troubleshooting flowchart
Figure 4: AC Power Supply module troubleshooting
Note: Images show the power supply cable disconnected from the main board, to better show the test point locations. The power
cable from the Power Supply must be connected to the Main board to test the +12 VDC value.

3 Tightening torque for 129-1693-xx is 1.13 N*M.
4 Tightening torque for 220-0265-xx is 4.52N*M, ±0.23 N*M.
5 Tektronix option TEKUSBWIFI.
Replaceable parts
TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Service Manual 29
Figure 8: Two channel models; front half
Table 6: Two-channel model parts: front panel, display, and front chassis
Fig. &
index
number
Tektronix part number Serial no.
effective
Serial no.
discont'd
Qty1 Name & description
5-3-1 335-4111-xx 1 LABEL, BLACK FRAME-B2 9 INCH DISPLAY, TBS2102,
SAFETY CONTROLLED
-2 850-0439-xx 1 FRONT CASE, 2CH
-3 850-0312-xx 1 FRAME ASSEMBLY; DISPLAY; TBS2K
-4 407-5760-xx 1 BRACKET, DISPLAY MOUNT

GERMANY
335-4140-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
SPANISH
335-4141-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
JAPANESE
335-4143-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
SIMPLE CHINESE
335-4144-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
STANDARD CHINESE
335-4145-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
KOREAN
-14 366-0935-xx 3 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .685 IN DIAMETER
-15 366-0934-xx 4 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .470 IN DIAMETER
-16 366-0936-xx 1 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .925 IN DIAMETER
-17 335-4120-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2072B
335-4119-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2102B
335-4118-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2202B
-18 335-4111-xx 1 LABLE, BLACK FRAME-B2
Replaceable parts
TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Service Manual 31